
1

Introduction
This document provides instructions for the 55XXA Portability Kit (the Kit). 
Use the Kit to replace the original 5560A, 5550A, and 5540A Calibrator handles. The Kit 
replacement handles provide greater product protection and add more hand holds to make 
the Product easier to lift. The display cover/pouch protects the front panel and can hold 
assorted test leads or other items.

Figure 1. 55XXA Portability Kit (Installed)

55XXA
Portability Kit

Instructions

PN 5310593
April 2022
© 2022 Fluke Corporation. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.
All product names are trademarks of their respective companies.



55XXA
Instructions

2

Contact Fluke Calibration
Fluke Corporation operates worldwide. For local contact information, go to our website: 
www.flukecal.com
To register your product, view, print, or download the latest Users Manual or manual supplement, 
go to our website.
Fluke Corporation
P.O. Box 9090
Everett, WA 98206-9090

+1-425-446-5500
info@flukecal.com

Kit Contents
Check to make sure that all of the listed parts are included:

Assemble the Handles
Attach the 2 side handles to the 4 corner handles. See Figure 2. For each pair of corner 
handles, use a Phillips screwdriver to tighten 2 M5X10 screws (torque to 12.5 in-lbs) and 2 
strap washers to screw a side handle to the center of each of the corner handles. Once 
assembled, set the handles aside.

Figure 2.  Side Handle and Handle Assembly

• (4) Corner Handles
• (2) Side Handles
• (4) Cross Bars
• (16) M3x8 Cross Bar Screws
• (20) M4x10 Handle Screws

• (4) M5x10 Screws
• (4) Strap Washers
• (1) Display Cover/Pouch with Straps
• (4) Top and Bottom Display Cover/

Pouch Straps. 

M5X10 Screw

Strap Washer

Corner Handle

Side Handle

mailto:fluke-info@fluke.com
http://www.flukecal.com


Portability Kit
Installation

3

Installation
When you install the Kit on the Product, do not remove too many screws from the Product at 
once. To do so can cause the Product covers to shift and make the Product come apart.
To install the Kit on the Product, See Figure 3:
1. Turn off the Product and remove the mains power cord. 
2. Place the Product on a flat surface. 
3. Start with one side (left or right). Use a 3 mm hex wrench to remove the side front and rear 

handles (each handle has 5 screws). 
4. With the M4x10 screws, attach one of the handle assemblies to the Product. Use screw 

holes that held the standard handles. Use five screws for each handle. All 20 M4 handle 
screws require a Torx T20 drive. Tighten to a torque of 12.5 in-lbs. 

5. Attach the top-panel rear cross bar to the Product. See Figure 3:
a. On the rear of the Product top-panel, use a Phillips screwdriver to remove the four 

screws. Do not remove the screws from the top-panel front side yet. 
b. With the slots of the cross bar facing out, slide one end tab of the cross bar into the 

hole on the corner handle. 
c. Use four M3X8 screws to attach the cross bar to the top rear of the Product. The four 

cross bar screws require a Phillips bit. Torque of 8 in-lbs. 
Note

Start each of these screws but wait to tighten until all are started.
Figure 3. Attach the Cross Bar to the Handle and Top of the Product

Cross BarCross Bar

(4) M3X8 Screws



55XXA
Instructions

4

6. The steps to attach the top-panel front cross bar are similar to attach the top-panel rear 
cross bar. However, it is easier to attach the cover/pouch to the cross bar first. See 
Figure 4.
a. With the Fluke logo on the display cover/pouch facing you and right-side up, thread the 

ends of the two top straps through the top slots at of the cross bar.
b. Loop the ends around the cross bar and secure the ends to the top of the straps with 

the hook and loop fasteners. 
c. Once the straps are attached to the cross bar, attach the top-panel front cross bar to 

the top of the Product. Remove the screws and replace the cross bar. Make sure the 
pouch straps are at the front. 

Figure 4. Loop Straps Through Cross Bars

7. Turn the Product upside down. 
8. Attach the bottom-panel rear cross bar to the bottom of the Product. Remove the screws 

and replace the cross bar. 
9. The steps to attach the bottom-panel front cross bar are similar to the steps to attach the 

top-panel front cross bar. Attach the last two display cover/pouch straps to the cross bar 
first. See Figure 4.

10. Once the straps are attached to the cross bar, make sure the cross bar slots face towards 
the front of the product and attach the bottom-panel front cross bar as you attached the 
top-panel front cross bar.

11. With the M4x10 screws, attach the other corner handle assembly to the other side of the 
Product using the screw holes from the standard handles. Use five screws for each handle. 
Use a Torx T20 driver and torque to 12.5 in-lbs.

12. Make sure that all screws are tightened.
13. Place the Product right-side up, restore the power cable, and connect to power. The 

Product is ready use.

Front Cross Bar

Display Cover/Pouch Straps


	Introduction
	Contact Fluke Calibration
	Kit Contents
	Assemble the Handles
	Installation


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (sGray)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<


    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>



    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>


    /SKY <>

    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [1458.000 504.000]
>> setpagedevice


